Reference number
ISO/TS 10891:2009(E)
© ISO 2009
TECHNICAL
SPECIFICATION
ISO/TS
10891
First edition

Serial number 000000 999999 Numerical
Check digit 0 9 Numerical
Size and type code   Alphanumerical
Gross mass (kilogramsa) 00000 99999 Numerical
Tare mass (kilogramsa) 00000 99999 Numerical
a In certain cases pounds are used instead of kilograms.
The mandatory data above shall be written to tag memory, using radio frequency through a sealed tag case.
Tags must be programmable in the field. After initial programming, WRITE access to memory prescribed for
required mandatory data (above) must be disabled using a permanent lock of memory or other means.
4.2.3 Data protocol and unique tag identifier
The data protocol, i.e. commands and messages to and from container tags conforming to this Technical
Specification shall support the requirements of ISO/IEC 15961 and ISO/IEC 15962.
For effective container tagging, it is necessary that each RFID container tag be unique worldwide. In order to
uniquely identify RFID container tags, each tag shall be assigned a unique tag ID, as specified in
ISO/IEC 15963. In tag memory bank MBO1, bit 0×17 shall be programmed to a “1” and bits 0×18 to 0×1F shall
contain an ISO/IEC 15961 application family identifier (AFI).
STANDARDSISO.C
OM : C
lick
 to
 vi
ew
 th
e f
ull
 PDF of
 IS
O/TS 10
89
1:2
00
9
ISO/TS 10891:2009(E)
6  © ISO 2009 – All rights reserved
4.3 Reader requirements
4.3.1 The reader shall be international standards-based and shall be compatible with the container tags in
order that it can provide the information transmitted by the tags to the automated processing system.
4.3.2 The reader shall be of a technology adaptable to accommodate fixed, mobile or portable applications.
4.3.3 The reader and connected real time electronic data processing (EDP) system shall be capable of
adding to the data captured from the container tags the following information:
a) reader unit identification;
b) date and time of interrogation of the container tags.
4.4 Safety and regulatory considerations
All container tags compliant with this Technical Specification, including their readers, shall meet the safety and
regulatory requirements of the appropriate government regulations, to include power, duty cycle and